
PARIS OFFICE: Pierre Frank, 21 rue d'Aboukir, Paris 2, France 
NEW YORK OFFICE: World Outlook, P. O. Box 635, Madison Sq. Station, New York, N. Y. 10010 

Vol. 4, No. 42 December 30, 1966 

In this issue 

Upon Compiling Our 1966 Index ___ ... _ ... _ .................................. _ ... _ ....... __ ........ _...................................................................... 1 
Index: 

Author s ................................................................... _ ....................... _ .............................................................. ~4..................................................... 2 
Coun trie s ......... _.................................................................................................................................................................................................. 5 
Sub j e c ts __ ......... _ .... _ ... __ ........................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

UPON COMPILING OUR 1966 INDEX 

With our next issue, World Outlook begins Volume 5. The occasion is worth noting, 
we think, and even celebrating. In the rather extensive field of radical newspapers and 
magazines, World Outlook is unique. Our aim has been to provide material which could be 
freely utilized by others. From the beginning, insofar as the limited finances of a col­
lective enterprise permitted, we wanted to ~ssemble and make available facts and analy­
ses of events from all quarters of the globe. We sought to meet a high standard as to 
accuracy and dependability. While presenting the statements and declarations of various 
tendencies, we thought it best to clearly indicate our own views, since in any case 
they were bound to affect the way we selected events and inte~preted them. 

We have registered some success in this, we believe, the best testimony being 
the 'extent to which certain publications that disagree with our views have come to rely 
on material provided by World Outlook and to utilize it. 

As to the limitations of World Outlook, what we feel most keenly is lack of 
space. The entire world is in such upheav~l that it is impossible to cover all we would 
like to. We can only select and hope that we have managed to stay on top of the main 
developments and the key issues. 

Despite this, in compilin.; the index for 1966, we noted that the total number of 
pages in World Outlook was 1.400. (Of these 1,160 were in the old mimeographed format 
and 240 in the new photo-offset. Since we are able to get more type in the new format, 
we calculate that the total for the year is equivalent to about 1,500 mimeographed 
pages.) Likewise, the index itself, we thought, offers a good reflection of the rela­
tive international importance of the year's events. 

When we first began putting out World Outlook in Paris in 1963, we were quite 
pleasantly surprised at the number of persons who sent in for subscriptions for them­
selves. The surprise was due to the cost of World Outlook. Evidently it was considered 
well worth the investment -- even a "best buy." This trend has continued, we are grati­
fied to note; and we hope that it will rise further in the coming year. 

In fact the possibilities that would open up with a significant expansion i.n cir­
culation are so enticing that we venture to hope that our backers and well-wishers will 
become even more active in what they have been doing -- passing on by word of mouth what 
a good thing World Outlook is and helping us in this way to reach one of our goals: the 
achievement of such financial stability that we can lower the cost of subscription. 

WORLD OUTLOOK specializes in weekly political analysis and interpretation of events for labor, SOCialist, colonial independence and Negro freedom publications. Signed articles 
represent the views of the authors, which may not necessarily coincide with those of WORLD OUTLOOK. Unsigned material expresses, insofar as editorial opinion may appear, 
the standpoint of revolutionary Marxism. To subscribe for 26 issues send $7.50 or£2/15s. or 37.50 francs to: Reba Honsen, Business Manager, P.O. Box 635, Madison Sq. Stalion, 
New York, N. Y. 10010. 



-2-

INDEX -- VOLUME IV 

Chandra, Kailas 

No.1, February 4, through No. 42, December 30, 1966 
AUTHORS 

India's Rulers Select a New Leader 
Is Kremlin Seeking to Unite Communists in India? 
Asoka Mehta Wields the Whitewash Brush 
The Jaipur Session of the Congress Party 
Indian Government Releases Political Prisoners 
Indian Trotskyists Organize Gujarat Unit 
Increasing Unrest in India 

Chauvier, Jean-Marie 
"La Gauche," the USSR and Vietnam 

Coates, Ken 
Mass Rally in Paris Backs War Crimes Tribunal 

Devi, Gay:atri 
The Demonstrations in West Bengal 

Di Giuliomaria, Sirio 
An Embryonic Left Wing in the Italian CP -- I 
An Embryonic Left Wing in the Italian OP -- II 
Vietnam Center of Current Political Topics in Italian Left 

Dreher, Franz 
The Political Crisis in Germany 

Farien, Antonio 
Background to the Purge in China 
London Demonstrators Support Vietnamese Fighters 
Exhibition in England Helps Publicize Tribunal 

~ank, Pierre 
The Daniel and Sinyavsky Trial 
In Defense of the American Trotskyists 
The Trial Begins -- The 'Erial Ends 
On Modzelewski's and Kuron's "Open Letter" 
Sino-Soviet Conflict Gives Rise to a "Third Current" 

Fuente, Migue 1 
In Tribute to Fabricio Ojeda 

Gerbel,~. 

Havemann's Proposal for a "New Communist Party" 

Gormle~, Brian 
Pierre Frank Speaks in London 
Londoners Protest War in Vietnam 
Wilson's Wage Freeze 

Hansen, Josep.Q 
The Gleam in the Elephant's Eye 
Castro Takes His Stand in the Sino-Soviet Conflict 
The Cubela-Guln Trial 
Adolfo Gilly, Fidel Castro and the Fourth International 
Gus Hall's Formula for Dooming Revolutions 
Trotskyism Versus Stalinism in the Cuban Revolution 
A Shift in Japan's Policy Toward China? 
Is Invasion of North Vietnam Next on Johnson's Agenda? 
The Political Meaning of Mikeshin's Attack 
Modzelewski and Kuron -- Defenders of the Gains un Poland 

Pag§ 

Feb. 11 9 
Feb. 18 11 
Feb. 25 30 
Mar. 11 17 
May 20 18 
June 23 22 
Sep. 9 1,) 

Dec. 23 6 

Dec. 16 13 

Apr. 22 22 

Mar. 11 28 
Mar. 18 27 
Oct. 21 17 

Dec. 2 5 

Aug. 12 4 
Oct. 14 11 
Nov. 18 11 

Mar. 4 7 
Mar. 18 23 
Apr. 15 10 
Oct. 14 31 
Dec. 9 14 

July 15 24 

June 10 24 

Mar. 25 21 
Apr. 8 13 
Sep. 23 12 

Feb. 11 6 
Feb. 25 24 
Mar. 18 5 
Apr. 15 26 
May 6 30 
May 27 17 
June 24 13 
Oct. 7 4 
Nov. 11 24 
Nov. 18 17 



-3-

Hekkenberg, Jan 
Sneevliet -- Marxist Missionary in Indonesia 

Holland ,-.!... 
Welcome Prepared in New Zealand for Lyndon B. Johnwater 

Jenness, Caroline 
Antiwar Movement on the Rise in the U.S. 

Kent~. 

"Multi-Issue" Advocates Split Antiwar Movement in Canada 

Knebel, Gerhardt 
~as de Gaulle Doomed the NATO Alliance? 

Le Greve, Pierre 
Some Mercenaries for Saigon 

Lemaire, Dick 
The Buddhist Opposition is Weighed and Found Wanting 

Lequenne, Michel 
The Ben Barka Affair 

Maglin, Arthur 
The Rising Doubts About the Warren Commission 
Furor over Warren Report Grows in Volume 
"To Hold, as 'Twere, the Mirror up to Nature" 

Mai tan, Li vic 
Castro's Intervention in the Guatemalan Dispute 
After the Tricontinental Conference 
Stormy Internal Conflicts in China I 
Stormy Internal Conflicts in China II 
The Continuing Crisis in China 

Mandel, Ernest 
Lessons of the Defeat in Indonesia 
When Will They Explain the Tragedy in Indonesia? 
De Gaulle's Trip to Moscow 
Defend Peace by Defending Vietnam and China! 
In Rebuttal 

Mantovani, Sandro 
Political Countercurrents in the Soviet Union 

Marshall, John 
The Computer Industry -- A Case Study in Modern Monopoly 

Novack, Evel~ 
New York Women March Against War in Vietnam 

Novack, Georg~ 
Relative Quiescence on Witch-Hunt Front in U.S. 
Moscow's Balancing Act Between Peking and Washington 
Senate Hearings Have "Terrific Impact" on American People 
Can the Super Cop Save the World for Wall Street? 
The New Draft Program of the American CP 
High Time for New Policy on China, Say U.S. Experts 
Ky? -- Johnson Isn't Talking 
Political Climate in U.S. Remains Unfavorable for Witch-Hunters 
The Internal Struggle in Peking 
The Political Purge in China Widens 
Peking Suspends Admission of New Students to Universities 

Pag~ 

Feb. 4 24 

Oct. 28 12 

Apr. 8 11 

Sep. 30 28 

Apr. 22 13 

June 3 14 

June 24 16 

Nov. 25 8 

Oct. 28 9 
Dec. 2 13 
Dec. 16 16 

Mar. 4 21 
Apr. 1 20 
Oct. 7 15 
Oct. 14 13 
Oct. 21 22 

Mar. 11 8 
May 27 10 
July 29 19 
Dec. 23 7 
Dec. 23 9 

Feb. 25 16 

Nov. 4 16 

May 13 2 

Feb. 4 18 
Feb. 18 4 
Feb. 25 2 
Mar. 4 13 
Mar. 18 16 
Apr. 1 11 
Apr. 15 5 
Apr. 29 6 
June 3 4 
June 24 6 
July 1 12 



-4-

Novack, Georg~ (Cont'd.) 
The International Outlook from Peking 
The Young Red Guards and Mao's "Cultural Revolution" 
Mao's Gift to the Opportunists in the Kremlin 
Washington's Overtures to Moscow and Eastern Europe 
Polish Intellectuals Agitated by Kolakowski's Expulsion 

Okatani,~ 

The Japanese Labor Movement Reaches a Turning Point 

Ried, Sean 
New Mood in Irish Labour Party 

Roberts, Dick 
Background to Gen. Ironsi's Take-Over 
U.S. Escalates Military Activities in Thailand 
Johnson's Calculations in Bombing Hanoi and Haiphong 
Case of the Fort Hood Three 
North Korean CP Attacks "Trotskyism" 
"The Worker" Was Only Reporting What "Rodong Shinmoon" Said 
"Pacification" of the Mekong Delta 
"Business Week's" Blueprint and Wilson's White Paper 

Roux, Albert 
Concerning Torture at El Harrach 

Russell, Bertrand 
The Example of Cuba 
An Appeal to the American Conscience 
Should USSR Give Effective Aid to Beleaguered Vietnamese? 

[Answer to Francis Flavius] 

pamarakkod~, Edmund 
Plantation Strike in Ceylon 
Imperialists Welcomed to Ceylon 
Ceylon Trade Unions Face Challenge of Wage Freeze 

Santos, Juan 
Oginga Odinga's Opposition to Kenyatta 

Sarmiento, Manolo 
StUdents Win Release of Four Comrades from Morelia Jail 

Saunders, Georg~ 
Scandal Grows in Ben Barka Case 
Translator's Notes on the Mikeshin Article 
Behind the Resignation of Juan Bosch 

Schoenman, Ralph 
The Final Conclusion [Vietnam] 

Sell, Evel~ 
"War on Poverty" Adds Fuel to Flames 
America's Ghettos Explode Again 
America's Exploding Ghettos 
Why America's Ghettos Keep Exploding 
Afro-Americans Speak Out Against War in Vietnam 
High Proportion of Black Soldiers Sent to Vietnam 

Soedarso ,~. 
Lessons from a Defe~t 

Valdes, Jose 
Francisco Amado Killed in Guatemala 

Pag~ 

July 15 11 
Sep. 30 3 
Oct. 14 5 
Dec. 9 6 
Dec. 23 13 

Sep. 30 12 

Nov. 18 12 

Feb. 11 15 
June 24 3 
July 15 5 
July 29 5 
Sep. 30 27 
Oct. 7 27 
Nov. 18 6 
Dec. 23 15 

June 17 23 

Feb. 4 30 
July 1 26 

Sep. 30 36 

July 29 28 
Se.p. 16 18 
Oct. 28 6 

May 6 10 

Nov. 4 5 

Feb. 4 15 
Nov. 11 12 
Dec. 2 11 

June 10 7 

Apr. 8 17 
July 29 9 
Sep. 9 16 
Sep. 30 24 
Nov. 18 8 
Dec. 2 9 

Sep. 16 21 

June 10 21 



-5-

Valdes, Jose (Cont'd.) 
Chilean Leftists Debate How to Defend Vietnamese 
The Student Elections in Chile 

Valin, Henri 
Nkrumah's Downfall -- Its Meaning and Portent 
The Twenty-Third Congress -- A Preliminary Appraisal 
The Counterrevolution in Indonesia Takes Off the Mask 
The Crisis in Yugoslavia 
Healy's United Front Against Revolutionary Socialists 
Four Bits of Fakery 

Verg~y:len,~. 

Neo-Nazis Gain in German Elections 

Walters, John 
Wilson Expected to Win Despite His Record 
Tories Hunt for Issues on Eve of British Election 
The Meaning of the British Labour Party Victory 
Behind the Curtain of Censorship in Rhodesia 
British Seamen Continue to Tie Up Ships 
TUC Stabs British Seamen in the Back 
Wilson Sees "Red Plot" in Seamen's Strike 
The Tarnish Deepens on the Wilson Image 
Wilson to Extend Wage Freeze in Britain 

Werner, Wilhelm 
After the Austrian Elections 

COUNTRIES 

Aden 
One-Day General Strike in Aden 

Africa General 
Wall Street Pleased with Coups in Africa 

Algeria 
Political Status Demanded for 11 Algerian Prisoners 
Ben Bella Reported Still Alive 
Boumedienne Regime Still Using Torture 
The Student Demonstrations in Algeria 
Boumedienne Tells Algerian Women They Have Already Won 
Algerian Trade Unions Uneasy about Bourgeois Forces 
Algerian Political Prisoners Stage Hunger Strike 
Shift in Attitude of the ORP toward Boumedienne 
Concerning Torture at El Harrach -- by Albert Roux 
Widow of Trotskyist Leader Arrested in Algiers 
Algerian Trade-Union Leaders Take Stock 
Some Facts Worth Thinking About 
Realignment toward the Right in Algeria -- by Pierre Clerbaut 

Argentina 
Danger of a Coup d'Etat Rises in Argentina 
One-Day General Strike in Argentina 
Coup d'Etat Topples Illia Regime 
A Bonapartist Junta in Argentina 
Oganla Prepares to Move Against Argentine Workers 
Argentine Bourgeois Newspaper Labels Castro a "Trotskyist" 
Continental-Wide Mobilization Urged to Save Hugo Blanco 

Australia 
Australians Demonstrate Against Sending Troops to Vietnam 
Her Peace Paint Was Not Smear Proof 
Antiwar Pickets Greet Johnson in New Zealand and Australia 

Pag~ 

Sep. 16 14 
Dec. 23 12 

Apr. 15 16 
May 6 13 
May 13 10 
July 29 24 
Nov. 18 14 
Nov. 25 12 

Dec. 2 6 

Mar. 25 11 
Apr. 1 14 
Apr. 22 16 
May 6 9 
June 3 12 
June 24 10 
July 1 22 
Sep. 9 23 
Dec. 9 11 

Apr. 22 19 

May 6 26 

June 3 21 

Feb. 4 10 
Feb. 4 10 
Feb. 11 12 
Mar. 11 23 
Mar. 25 13 
Mar. 25 14 
Apr. 29 16 
May 20 16 
June 17 23 
June 17 25 
June 17 27 
June 17 35 
Oct. 28 16 

May 20 11 
June 17 12 
July 15 17 
July 15 18 
Sep. 16 6 
Dec. 9 20 
Dec. 16 5 

Apr. 29 5 
July 1 21 
Oct. 28 2 



-6-

Australia (Cont'd.) 
New Revolutionary Marxist Publication in Australia 

Austria 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trial 
After the Austrian Elections -- by Wilhelm Werner 
Austrian Social Democrats Go into Opposition 

Belgium· 
Belgian Unions Back Vietnam Day Committee 
Demonstrations in Support of Belgian Miners 
Belgian Women Workers Stage Demonstration 
Impressive Antinuclear March in Brussels 
Belgian MP Demands U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Some Mercenaries for Saigon -- by Pierre Le Greve 
Walloon Workers Party Supports Hugo Blanco 
European Socialist Youth Stage Vietnam Solidarity March 
Members of Belgian Parliament Intervene in Behalf of Hugo Blanco 
"La Gauche," the USSR and Vietnam -- by Jean-Marie Chauvier 

Bolivia 
Interview with a Bolivian Trotskyist 
Eulogio Sanchez Threatened with Death 
Demand Release of Isaac Camacho 
Platform of the Bolivian Democratic Council of the People 
Meaning of the Bolivian Junta's Call for Elections 
Bolivian Crowd Greets Barrientos with Rocks 
La Paz Political Police Fire at Trotskyists 
Military Junta Smashes Bolivian Workers' Radio Station 
Meeting of the MNR Bombed 
Leaders of Bolivian Mlne Workers Held Prisoner 
Unification of the Bolivian FOR 
Militant Celebration of April 9 in Bolivia 
United Front Helps Bolivian Revolutionists 
Squatters Battle Police in Bogota 
A Letter from Isaac Camacho 
Barrientos "Elected" in Bolivia 
After the Bolivian Election 

Brazil 
Inflation in Brazil 
Students Demonstrate Against Brazilian Dictator 
Luis Carlos Prestes Sentenced in Absentia 
"Miracle" in Brazil 
Students Demonstrate in Brazil 
Student Demonstrations Sweep Brazil 

Bulgaria 
Koreans Raise Question of Vietnam at BulgarianCP Congress 

Canada 
2,000 Picket U.S. Consulate in Montreal 
The Quebec Elections 
Canadian Socialists Hold Conference 
Toronto Pickets Tell U.S. to Get Out of Guantanamo 
Canadians Respond to Cuban Appeal for Aid 
Protest ill Vancouver Against Vietnam War 
"Multi-Issue" Advocates Split Antiwar Movement -- by P. Kent 
Terrorists Bomb Cuban Embassy in Ottawa 
A.G.Frank Appeals for Blanco, Gilly, Rico Galan 
Ottawa Committee Demands Release of Hugo Blanco 
Canadian Professors Join in Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Canadian Students Ready Protest Actions Against War in Vietnam 
Montreal Police Raid Socialist Opponents of War in Vietnam 
Young Canadian Socialists Express Solidarity with Ernest Tate 
Canadian Socialists Campaign Against War in Vietnam 

Pag~ 

Nov. 4 24 

Feb. 25 14 
Apr. 22 19 
May 13 23 

Feb. 18 8 
Feb. 18 9 
Apr. 22 15 
May 6 7 
June 3 3 
June 3 14 
Oct. 14 12 
Nov. 4 4 
Dec. 9 3 
Dec. 23 6 

Feb. 25 21 
Mar. 4 17 
Mar. 4 17 
Mar. 4 33 
Mar. 11 20 
Mar. 18 11 
Mar. 18 13 
Mar. 18 14 
Mar. 18 14 
Mar. 18 15 
Mar. 18 33 
Apr. 22 4 
Apr. 22 6 
Apr. 22 24 
May 20 25 
July 15 20 
Sep. 16 12 

Feb. 18 15 
Mar. 25 25 
June 17 20 
Sep. 23 8 
Sep. 30 9 
Oct. 7 9 

Dec. 16 6 

Feb. 25 34 
June 3 16 
June 10 22 
June 17 16 
June 17 17 
Sep. 9 27 
Sep. 30 28 
Sep. 30 35 
Oct. 7 24 
Oct. 7 26 
Oct. 28 8 
Nov. 18 10 
Dec. 2 10 
Dec. 9 18 
Dec. 23 11 



-7-

Ce;ylon 
The Present Situation in Ceylon 
Plantation Strike in Ceylon -- by Edmund Samarakkody 
Imperialists Welcomed to Ceylon -- by Edmund Samarakkody 
Trade Unions Face Challenge of Wage Freeze -- by Edmund Samarakkody 

Chile 
Chilean Miners Widen Their Strike Struggle 
Frei Attacks Castro over Strikes in Chile 
Chilean Copper Strike Reported Near Settlement 
Castro's Views on the Chilean Revolution . 
Castro's Rebuttal to President Frei 
Open Letter to Pablo Neruda 
Neruda's Reply to Cuban Intellectuals 
In Response to Neruda 
Leftists Debate How to Defend Vietnamese -- by Jose Valdes 
Chileans Appeal for Hugo Blanco. 
Leftists Gain in Chilean Union 
Pablo Neruda Supports Interna+,ional War Crimes Tribunal 
The Student Elections in Chile -- by Jose Valdes 

China 
Moscow's Balancing Act -- by George Novack 
Castro's Stand in Sino-Soviet Conflict -- by Joseph Hansen 
Japanese CP Urges United Front Between Moscow-Peking 
Pentagon Steps Up War Propaganda Against China 
Castro Again Scores Mao Tse-tung 
West Germany Underwrites Steel Mill for China 
Mao Deepens the Split with Moscow 
Time for New Policy on China, Say U.S. Experts -- by George Novack 
~eking's New Zealand Showpiece 
Kuo Mo-jo Rolls in the Mud 
China Te~ts Thermonuclear Materials 
The Internal Struggle in Peking -- by George Novack 
Japanese Government Urged to Reconsider China Policy 
More on Kuo Mo-jo 
Makes Our Mouth Water 
Japanese CP Shifting Away from Peking? 
The Political Purge in China Widens ~- by George Novack 
A Shift in Japan's Policy Toward China? -- by Joseph Hansen 
Japanese Businessmen Feted in Peking 
What Mao's Thought Can Do for You: 

Get the Mail Delivered on Time 
Keep Perishable Goods without Refrigeration 
Give the Vatican a Run for Its Money 
The More You Read, the More You Want 
A Radiant Sun, Telescope and Microscope Combined 

Matsumura's Case for Ending Blockade of China 
Japanese Socialists Demand Recognitign of China 
Admission of New Students to Universities Suspended -- by G. Novack 
Rising Competition from China in Far Eastern Markets 
The International Outlook from Peking -- by George Novack 
The Communist Chinese Students -- From a Correspondent in Tokyo 
Robert Williams Moves to China 
Japanese Communists Explain Silence on China 
Background to the Purge in China -- by Antonio Farien 
Peking Opera Star Commits Suicide 
World's Greatest Swimmer 
Japan's Trade with the USSR, China, on the Rise 
China's Achievement in the Synthesis of Insulin 
Japan Communist Party Moves Further from Peking 
Red Guards and Mao's "Cultural Revolution" -- by George Novack 
Sato Cabinet Bars Youths from Visiting China 
Mao's Thought Moves Miracles in Dark Corners 
Stormy Internal Conflicts in China -- I -- by Livio Maitan 
Mao Orders Foreign Students to Leave China 
"Rally Round the Flag, Boys" 
Mao's Gift to the Opportunists in the Kremlin by George Novack 
Maoist CP Headquarters Fire-Bombed in New York 

Feb. 18 
July 29 
Sep. 16 
Oct. 28 

Mar. 18 
Mar. 25 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 29 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 16 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 23 

Feb. 18 
Feb. 25 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 25 
Mar. 25 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 29 
May 13 
May 20 
June 3 
June 3 
June 3 
June 3 
JUne 17 
June 24 
June 24 
June 24 

June 24 
June 24 
June 24 
June 24 
June 24 
July 1 
July 1 
July 1 
July 1 
July 15 
July 15 
July 29 
July 29 
Aug. 12 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
3ep. 16 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 30 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 

29 
28 
18 

6 

8 
3 

10 
30 
18 
28 
35 
36 
14 

2 
5 

15 
12 

4 
24 

4 
9 
4 

22 
5 

11 
13 
16 

4 
4 

19 
25 
27 
26 

6 
13 
24 

25 
26 
28 
29 
31 

8 
11 
12 
18 
11 
15 
18 
34 

4 
10 
27 
17 

7 
9 
3 

13 
13 
15 
23 
36 
5 
9 



-8-

China (Cont'd.) 
Stormy Internal Conflicts in China -- II -- by Livio Maitan 
The Continuing Crisis in China -- by Livio Maitan 
China's Fourth Nuclear Test Again Catches Washington by Surprise 
China Emerges as an Advancing Industrial Power 
Study Shows Rationing Has Helped Assure Even Distribution of Food 
Mao's Belated Recognition of the Danger in Vietnam 
Mao'S Errors "Most Dangerous" Since Thirties, Declares Deutscher 
With Mao on the Cultural Front: 

Cultural Revolution in a Silk Mill 
Boom in Publications Industry in China 
Peking Sculptors, Painters Perform Glorious Tasks 
Excitement High over "Selected Works" 
Mao Accorded Respect Due Him 
Words of Wisdom from a Night-Soil Collector 

Problem of Succession to Mao Greatly Exaggerated 
Washington Vultures Watch Power Struggle in Peking with Interest 
Sino-Soviet Conflict Gives Rise to a "Third Current" -- by P. Frank 
How the Soviet People Size up Maoism 
Mao Displays Remarkable Immunity to Cold 
The Internal Crisis in China 
Defend Peace by Defending Vietnam and China! -- by Ernest Mandel 

Colombia 
Colombian Army Slays Rebel Priest 
Unification of Guerrilla Forces in Colombia 

CongQ 
Congolese Guerrilla Movement Still Active 

Cuba 
Ben Barka Was Cast for Leading Role at Havana Conference 
The Example of Cuba -- by Bertrand Russell 
Castro's Closing Speech at Tricontinental Conference 
Open Letter to Comandante Fidel Castro [from United Secretariat 

of Fourth International] 
Kremlin Diplomats Embarrassed by Havana Conference 
Havana Newspaper Attacks Yugoslavs 
Castro's Stand in Sino-Soviet Conflict -- by Joseph Hansen 
Castro's Intervention in Guatemalan Dispute -- by Livio Maitan 
Cubela Charged with Plotting to Kill Castro 
The Cubela-Guin Trial -- by Joseph Hansen 
Frei Attacks Castro over Strikes in Chile 
Castro Again Scores Mao Tse-tung 
After the Tricontinental Conference -- by Livio Maitan 
Yugoslavs Score the Tricontinental Conference 
The Cubans Answer Belgrade 
Cubans Urge Increased Aid for Vietnam 
Cedric Belfrage Deplores Castro's Factional Polemics 
The Tricontinental and After ["Monthly Review" Comments on 

Castro's Attack on Trotskyism] 
Support the Cuban Call for Effective Aid to North Vietnam! 
Venezuelan CP Backs Cubans Against "Borba" 
More Speculation about Che Guevara 
Gilly, Castro and the Fourth International -- by Joseph Hansen 
Castro's Views on the Chilean Revolution 
Che Guevara's Brother-in-Law Captured in Lima 
Castro's Rebuttal to President Frei 
A Letter from Cuba 
Che Guevara in the Andes? 
Cuba's Position at CPSU Congress 
BIas Roca's Defense of'the Slanders Against Trotskyism 
Trotskyism Versus Stalinism in Cuban Revolution -- by Joseph Hansen 
"La Batalla's" Reply to Fidel Castro 
Castro, Guevara and Cuba's Foreign Policy 
Cuba Mobilizes in Reply to U.S. Provocation 
Counterrevolutionaries Project New Invasion of Cuba 
Nicaragua Offered as Base for U.S. Assault on Cuba 
More Facts' on the Killing of Cuban Sentry 

Pag~ 

Oct. 14 13 
Oct. 21 22 
Nov. 4 3 
Nov. 4 8 
Nov. 4 13 
Nov. 4 14 
Nov. 4 14 

Nov. 4 18 
Noy. 4 18 
Nov. 4 20 
Nov. 4 20 
Nov. 4 21 
Nov. 4 21 
Nov. 18 10 
Dec. 9 9 
Dec. 9 14 
Dec. 16 9 
Dec. 16 17 
Dec. 16 18 
Dec. 23 7 

Feb. 25 23 
Oct. 7 8 

Mar. 11 4 

Feb. 4 14 
Feb. 4 30 
Feb. 11 20 

Feb. 18 22 
Feb. 25 20 
Feb. 25 23 
Feb. 25 24 
Mar. 4 21 
Mar. 11 5 
Mar. 18 5 
Mar. 25 3 
Mar. 25 4 
Apr. 1 20 
Apr. 1 28 
Apr. 1 30 
Apr. 8 6 
Apr. 8 20 

Apr. 8 31 
Apr. 15 1 
Apr. 15 12 
Apr. 15 25 
Apr. 15 26 
Apr. 22 30 
Apr. 29 5 
Apr. 29 18 
May 6 25 
May 13 3 
May 13 27 
May 20 27 
May 27 17 
May 27 36 
June 3 29 
June 10 34 
June 17 11 
June 17 12 
June 17 13 



-9-

Cuba (Cont'd.) 
Cuba Is Prepared Says Raul Castro 
Toronto Pickets Tell U.S. to Get Out of Guantanamo 
Canadians Respond to Cuban Appeal for Aid 
Robert Williams Moves to China 
Against Titoism, the Cubans Reaffirm the Revolutionary Road 
Open Letter to Pablo Neruda 
Neruda's Reply to Cuban Intellectuals 
In Response to Neruda 
Terrorists Bomb Cuban Embassy in Ottawa 
Ghanaian Dictator Orders Cuban Embassy Closed 
State Department Pressures Greece to Stop Trade with Cuba 
Shake-Up Reported in Staff of Cuban Newspaper 
"Death of a Bureaucrat" 
Fidel Castro on Moral Incentives in Cuban Revolution 
Cuban Magazine Publishes Excerpts from Speech by Malcolm X 
Cuba, North Korea Suggest Volunteers to Counter Escalation 
Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam 
Correction [on Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam] 
Argentine Bourgeois Newspaper Labels Castro a "Trotskyist" 
Che Guevara "Alive and Well," Declares Fidel Castro 

Czechoslovakia 
A Czechoslovak Bouquet for de Gaulle 

Denmark 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trial 
Volunteers for Vietnam Sought in Denmark 

Dominican Republic 
UN Observer Fears New Explosion in Santo Domingo 
Dominican Workers Draw Another Lesson 
The Situation Remains Tense in Santo Domingo 
Tensions Remain in Dominican Republic 
Back to the Trujillq Machine 
Behind the Resignation of Juan Bosch -- by George Saunders 
Trujillo Gang Making Comeback in Dominican Republic 

East Europ~ 
Johnson Offers East European Countries Baited Hook 
Washington's Overtures to Moscow and Eastern Europe -- by G. Novack 

Ecuador 
Antigovernment Demonstration in Ecuador 
Students Seek Downfall of Junta in Ecuador 
Military Regime in Ecuador Tossed Out 
Unrest on the Rise in Ecuador 

~g;yp~ 
No Imperialist Strings Attached? 
Nasser Defies Retaliation in Scoring U.S. on Vietnam Policy 

Far East 
Rising Competition from China in Far Eastern Markets 
Three Highlights in Johnson's Far East Tour 

France 
Jacques Birger 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trial 
Pierre Frank Speaks in London -- by Brian Gormley 
StUdent Youth Rebel Against French CP Bureaucrats 
Committee Set Up to Defend Iranian Political Prisoners 
Has de Gaulle Doomed the NATO Alliance? -- by Gerhardt Knebel 
Luu Thanh Kiem 
Vietnam Week Designated by New French Organization 
French Revolution Still Too Hot for Turks 

June 17 
June 17 
June 17 
July 29 
Aug. 12 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 30 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 28 
Oct. 28 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 11 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 25 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 23 

May 13 

Feb. 25 
Sep. 9 

Feb. 18 
Mar. 11 
Mar. 4 
July 29 
July 29 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 9 

May 13 
Dec. 9 

Feb. 11 
Feb. 18 
Apr. 8 
Sep. 30 

Mar. 25 
Dec. 9 

July 1 
Nov. 4 

Feb. 18 
Feb. 25 
Mar. 25 
liar. 25 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 29 
Apr. 29 

Pag§ 

14 
16 
17 
18 
16 
28 
35 
36 
35 
36 
8 

21 
14 
18 
24 

1 
21 
16 
20 
24 

21 

14 
26 

16 
27 
15 
14 
16 
11 
16 

22 
6 

5 
16 
10 
30 

·10 
17 

18 
1 

21 
14 
21 
23 
19 
13 
27 
17 
17 



France (Cont'd.) 
A Czechoslovak Bouquet for de Gaulle 
"Perspective Mondiale" 

-10-

Protests Save Life of Iranian Political Prisoner 
De Gaulle's Trip to Moscow -- by Ernest Mandel 
Sartre Calls on Soviet Leaders to Deter Washington 
Text of Sartre Editorial 
De Gaulle Bans Vietnam War Crimes Tribunal 
French Intellectuals Support Hugo Blanco 
Andre Breton 
Message to the Surrealist Group . 
The Computer Industry -- Study in Modern Monopoly -- by J. Marshall 
Malcolm X Books Published in France 
Text of Letter from SWP to Pierre Lambert 
Sartre and de Beauvoir Plead for Hugo Blanco 
Three French Unions Join in Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
"Le Monde" Outlines Hugo Blanco Case 
French Catholic Students Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Laurent Schwartz Discusses How French Can Help Vietnam 
Mass Rally in Paris Backs War Crimes Tribunal -- by Ken Coates 
Some Cheek! 
Text of a Letter from French Trotskyists on Tate Case 
Jean-Paul Sartre's Plea for Hugo Blanco 
Text of SWP Letter to Pierre Lambert 
YSA Appeals to Young Socialists and Revoltes Group 

German;y (East) 
Havemann's Proposal for a "New Communist Party" -- by G. Gerbel 

Germany: (West) 
West German Metal Workers Win 11% Wage Boost 
West Germany Underwrites Steel Mill for China 
Germans Fail to Salute McNamara Scheme 
Bargain-Counter Bombs 
Successful Easter Demonstration in Germany 
Max Born Opposes Proposed Antilabor Law in Germany 
German Unions Reject Antidemocratic Legislation 
German Students Demonstrate Against War in Vietnam 
180,000 Ruhr Miners Schedule Strike 
SPD Approves Talks with SED 
Joan Baez Sings for Wolf Biermann 
The Protests in Germany and Japan 
A Significant Change in the German Political Scene 
The Political Crisis in Germany -- by Franz Dreher 
Neo-Nazis Gain in German Elections -- by J.C.Vergeylen 

Ghana 
Nkrumah's Book Angers State Department 
"Decency" Forgotten in Rush to Recognize Ghanaian Plotters 
CIA Hand in Ghana Coup d'Etat 
Nkrumah's Downfall -- Its Meaning and Portent -- by Henri Valin 
New Regime Puts Ghana Up for Sale 
Ghanaian Dictator Orders Cuban Embassy Closed 

Great Britain 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trial 
Wilson Expected to Win Despite His Record -- by John Walters 
Pierre Frank Speaks in London -- by Brian Gormley 
Tories Hunt for Issues on Eve of British Election -- by J. Walters 
Londoners Protest War in Vietnam -- by Brian Gormley 
The Meaning of the British Labour Party Victory -- by John Walters 
Is Nuclear War a Family Matter? 
British Seamen Hit the Docks 
Tribune Joins in Appeal for Polish Communist Victims 
British Seamen Continue to Tie Up Ships -- by John Walters 
TUC Stabs British Seamen in the Back -- by John Walters 
Wilson Sees "Red Plot" in Seamen's Strike -- by John Walters 
Inside Story of Healy's Conference 

Pag~ 

May 13 21 
May 13 24 
May 27 16 
July 29 19 
Sep. 9 1 
Sep. 9 4 
Sep. 30 1 
Sep. 30 2 
Oct. 7 30 
Oct. 7 35 
Nov. 4 16 
Nov. 25 11 
Dec. 2 22 
Dec. 9 2 
Dec. 9 2 
Dec. 16 2 
Dec. 16 3 
Dec. 16 7 
Dec. 16 13 
Dec. 16 23 
Dec. 16 24 
Dec. 23 4 
Dec. 23 22 
Dec. 23 23 

June 10 24 

Mar. 11 15 
Mar . 25 22 
Apr. 1 16 
Apr. 29 4 
Apr. 29 12 
May 13 19 
May 27 15 
June 10 5 
June 17 24 
June 24 19 
June 24 21 
July 15 10 
Sep. 9 24 
Dec. 2 5 
Dec. 2 6 

Feb. 4 21 
Mar . 11 3 
Mar. 4 3 
Apr. 15 16 
June 3 24 
Oct. 7 36 

Feb. 25 14 
Mar . 25 11 
Mar. 25 21 
Apr. 1 14 
Apr. 8 13 
Apr. 22 16 
May 6 23 
May 27 7 
May 27 9 
June 3 12 
June 24 10 
July 1 22 
July 15 26 



-11-

Great Britain (Cont'd.) 
Wilson Faces the Bankers -- And the Workers 
The Tarnish Deepens on the Wilson Image -- by John Walters 
Wilson's Wage Freeze -- by Brian Gormley 
Healy Breaks with Vietnam Solidarity Campaign in Britain 
Why Healy Bolted from the Vietnam Solidarity Campaign 
Should USSR Give Effective Aid to Beleaguered Vietnamese? 

[Bertrand Russell Answers Francis Flavius] 
London Demonstrators Support Vietnamese Fighters -- by A. Farien 
Bertrand Russell's Appeal to Negro Soldiers in Vietnam 
Deutscher Answers a Critic on Vietnam War Crimes Tribunal 
Russell Committee Resists White House Pressure 
Russell Defends War Crimes Tribunal 
How Sectarian Can You Get? 
The Computer Industry -- Study in Modern Monopoly -- by J. Marshall 
A Computer Gambit for Britain in Crashing Common Market? 
Exhibition in England Helps Publicize Tribunal -- by A. Farien 
Healy's United Front Against Revolutionary Socialists -- by H. Valin 
Bertrand Russell Refutes Philip Toynbee on War Crimes Tribunal 
War Crimes Tribunal Holds First Press Conference 
A Good Beginning for the International War Crimes Tribunal 
Saigon Cutthroats Trained by British Labour Government 
Ernest Tate Beaten by Squad at SLL Meeting 
Note on Four Documents Concerning Ernest Tate Case 
SWP National Committee Demands Healy Be Expelled 
Text of Letter from SWP to Pierre Lambert 
Text of Letter from SWP to Tim Wohlforth 
Text of Letter from SWP to James Robertson 
Petition for Hugo Blanco Presented to Peruvian Embassy in London 
Wilson to Extend Wage Freeze in Britain -- by John Walters 
Ernest Tate Appeals for Support Against Intimidation by Healyites 
Young Canadian Socialists Express Solidarity with Ernest Tate 
Statement of Aims of International War Crimes Tribunal 
Mass Rally in Paris Backs War Crimes Tribunal -- by Ken Coates 
Furor in Yugoslavia over International War Crimes Tribunal 
Pablo Neruda Supports International War Crimes Tribunal 
Ho Chi Minh Hails Formation of War Crimes Tribunal 
Some Cheek! 
Text of a Letter from French Trotskyists on Tate Case 
"Business Week's" Blueprint and Wilson's White Paper by D. Roberts 
The SLL Calls the Cops in Ernest Tate Case 
YSA Appeals to Young Socialists and Revoltes Group 

Greece 
Greek Workers and Students Again in Action 
Giant Demonstration in Athens 
Greek Monarchy Preparing New Offensive Against Workers 
"Ban the Bomb" Trial Postponed in Greece 
State Department Pressures Greece to Stop Trade with Cuba 

Guatemala 
Castro's Intervention in the Guatemalan Dispute -- by Livio Maitan 
Francisco Amado Killed in Guatemala -- by Jose Valdes 
Guatemalan Guerrillas Under Combined Assault 
Note on Three Communiques 

~ommunique of the MR-13 Movement 
Communique of the Mexican Posadist Group 
Communique of the Mexican Trotskyists 

Leftist Prisoners Slain by Guatemalan Police 
On the MR~13's Break with Posadas 
Yon Sosa Reportedly Merging Forces with Luis Turcios 
Luis Turcios Killed in Auto Crash 
Group Accused of Smuggling Arms to Guatemalan Guerrillas 
More oa. the Deaths of David Aguilar and Eunice Campiran 
State of Siege Decreed in Guatemala 
Canadian Journalist Interviews Yon Sosa 
"Capture" of Montes -- A Case of Mistaken Identity 
Yon Sosa Reported Wounded 
Green Berets Reported in Guatemala 

July 29 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 30 

Sep. 30 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 28 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 25 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 

Feb. 11 
Mar. 4 
Apr. 22 
June 24 
Oct. 21 

Mar. 4 
June 10 
June 17 
July 15 
July 15 
July 15 
July 15 
July 29 
July 29 
Sep. 9 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 21 
Nov. 11 
Nov. 25 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 23 

3 
23 
12 
31 
31 

36 
11 
27 
28 

4 
7 

13 
16 
17 
11 
14 
20 

1 
2 
4 

20 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

3 
11 
18 
18 
20 
13 
14 
15 
15 
23 
24 
15 
18 
23 

14 
16 
25 
18 

8 

21 
21 
9 

28 
30 
33 
36 

8 
35 
15 

8 
10 
15 
32 

2 
13 

5 
17 



-12-

Guyana 
The Kind of Aid that Attracts Interest 
Forbes Burnham Seeks Dictatorial Law in Guyana 

Holland 
Sneevliet -- Marxist Missionary in Indonesia -- by Jan Hekkenberg 

India 
Famine in India 
India's Rulers Select A New Leader -- by Kailas Chandra 
Is Kremlin Seeking to Unite Communists in India? -- by K. Chandra 
Asoka Mehta Wields the Whitewash Brush -- by Kailas Chandra 
Indian Trotskyists Launch New Magazine 
The Jaipur Session of the Congress Party -- by Kailas Chandra 
Why Don't They Eat Words? 
The Demonstrations in West Bengal -- by Gayatri Devi 
Mallikarjun Rao 
Indian Government Releases Political Prisoners -- by Kailas Chandra 
Ranadive's Views on Political Situation in India 
"Famine"? Not If You Know Your Semantics! 
Where Is the "Tashkent Spirit"? 
Indian Trotskyists Organize Gujarat Unit -- by Kailas Chandra 
Devaluation Upsets Indian Price Structure 
Increasing Unrest in India -- by Kailas Chandra 
Tour in India for Tabata under Discussion 
Why Magan Desai Joined Indian Trotskyist Movement 
India's Famine Is Johnson's Opportunity 

Indonesia 
Evidence Mounts that Aidit Was Killed 
Sneevliet -- Marxist Missionary in Indonesia -- by Jan Hekkenberg 
Indonesia Drenched in Blood 
False "Confession" Wrung from Aidit? 
Njono Repudiates "Confession" as False 
Indonesian CP Made Illegal 
Indonesia -- "The Chief Prize" 
Sukarno Succeeds in Splitting Generals 
Murder of "Communists" Continues in Indonesia 
Lessons of the Defeat in Indonesia -- by Ernest Mandel 
General Suharto Takes Over in Indonesia 
The Lesson of Indonesia 
"Grisly Cataclysm" Continues in Indonesia 
The Counterrevolution in Indonesia Takes Off Mask -- by H. Valin 
When Will They Explain Tragedy in Indonesia? by Ernest Mandel 
Mass Murder in Bali 
Secret CIA Channel between Manila and Djakarta 
Death by Starvation in Indonesia's Prisons 
Lessons from a Defeat -- by T. Soedarso 
"Like Flies on a Piece of Meat" 
Indonesian Generals Order Destruction of "Communist" Books 
Brezhnev-Kosygin Serve an Indonesian Guest an Hors d'Oeuvre 

Iran 
Death Sentences for 13 CP Leaders in Iran 
Iranian Socialists Appeal for Protests in Teheran Case 
Iranians Appeal Sentences 
Iranian Courts Substitute Witch-Hunt for Justice 
Committee Set Up to Defend Iranian Political Prisoners 
Iranian Students Stage Protest Hunger Strike 
Help Free the Iranian Political Prisoners! 
Protests Save Life of Iranian Political Prisoner 
Hekmatdjou's Wife Appeals for Help 
Iranian Court Hears Hekmatdjou's Appeal 
Court Turns Down Appeals of Hekmatdjou and Kharvi 
Hekmatdjou and Kharvi Win Stay of Sentence 

Ireland 
New Mood in Irish Labour Party -- by Sean Ried 

Pa~ 

May 13 25 
Dec. 9 15 

Feb. 4 24 

Feb. 4 9 
Feb. 11 9 
Feb. 18 11 
Feb. 25 30 
Mar. 4 30 
Mar. 11 17 
Mar. 18 15 
Apr. 22 22 
Apr. 22 28 
May 20 18 
May 20 20 
May 20 22 
May 20 23 
June 24 22 
July 1 20 
Sep. 9 19 
Sep. 9 22 
Oct. 21 33 
Dec. 9 19 

Feb. 4 8 
Feb. 4 24 
Feb. 25 9 
Feb. 25 9 
Feb. 25 10 
Feb. 25 11 
Feb. 25 11 
Mar. 4 5 
Mar. 11 6 
Mar. 11 8 
Mar. 18 1 
Apr. 8 22 
Apr. 22 9 
May 13 10 
May 27 10 
May 27 12 
July 15 27 
Aug. 12 1 
Sep. 16 21 
Sep. 23 11 
Dec. 2 24 
Dec. 16 12 

Feb. 4 9 
Mar. 25 16 
Mar. 25 18 
Apr. 1 18 
Apr. 1 19 
May 13 12 
May 13 35 
May 27 16 
June 10 6 
June 24 12 
July 1 25 
July 15 14 

Nov. 18 12 



-13-

Israel 
Vietnamese Thank Israeli Demonstrators 
Israeli Youth Demand U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Israel Under Pressure to Back Vietnam War 

Italy 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trial 
An Embryonic Left Wing in Italian CP -- I -- by Sirio di 
An Embryonic Left Wing in Italian CP - II -- by Sirio di 
Stalin's Role Debated on Eve of Congress 
A Silent Purge in the Italian CP Apparatus 
Campaign in Italy for Hugo Blanco's Release 
Vietnam Center of Current Political Topics in Left 

-- by Sirio di Giuliomaria 
"Bandiera Rossa" Becomes a Biweekly 
Italian Labor Confederation Sends Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
New Left-Wing Magazine in Italy 

Ja:Qan 

Giuliomaria 
Giuliomaria 

Japanese Socialists Demand U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Tokyo Conference Scheduled Against War in Vietnam 
Book on Malcolm X Published in Japan 
Japanese CP Urges United Front Between Moscow-Peking 
138,000 in Tokyo Rally Against U.S. Treaty 
The Bell Still Tolls in Hiroshima 
The Student Demonstrations at Waseda 
Corporal Punishment, A Form of Scholarly Love 
Law Proposed to End Teaching of "Anti-Japanese" Thoughts 
Price Hikes Spur Strike Action in Japan 
Student Protests Continue at Waseda 
Koreans Demonstrate in Tokyo 
Cost of Living Hits New High in Japan 
Japanese Transport Workers Win Wage Boost 
Harsh Disciplinary Measures at Waseda 
Co-eds on the Increase in Japan 
Japanese Government Urged to Reconsider China Policy 
Use of Okinawa Base Arouses Fear in Japan 
Japanese CP Shifting Away from Peking? 
Student Unrest Continues at Waseda 
Anger in Japan over Visit of Nuclear Submarine 
A Shift in Japan's Policy toward China? -- by Joseph Hansen 
Japanese Trotskyists Protest Murder of Leo Bernard 
Japanese Businessmen Feted in Peking 
Matsumura's Case for Ending Blockade of China 
Japanese Socialists Demand Recognition of China 
The Protests in Germany and Japan 
Waseda StUdents End Strike Action 
Vietnam in Background at Kyoto Meeting 
A Seat for Japan in Nuclear Club? 
A Tribute to Malcolm X from Japan 
Japanese Communists Explain Silence on China 
Rusk Heavily Guarded in Japan 
An Appeal from Japan for Hugo Blanco 
Japanese Unions Organizing Protest Against War in Vietnam 
Japan's Trade with the USSR, China, on the Rise 
Sato Fears "Overheating" of Japanese Economy 
Japan Communist Party Moves Further from Peking 
Japanese Unions Score U.S. Role in Vietnam 
Japanese Protest Call of U.S. Nuclear Submarine 
The Japanese Labor Movement Reaches a Turning Point by S. Okatani 
Electoral Trend in Japan Parallels Industrial Growth 
Japanese Educator Fears American Way of Life 
Sato Cabinet Bars Youths from Visiting China 
Scandals Embarrass Sato Government 

Kegya 
Oginga Odinga's Opposition to Kenyatta -- by Juan San~os 

Pag~ 

Apr. 8 16 
May 6 7 
June 17 22 

Feb. 25 14 
Mar. 11 28 
Mar. 18 27 
Mar. 25 7 
May 27 13 
Oct. 21 14 

Oct. 21 17 
Oct. 28 5 
Dec. 2 2 
Dec. 2 18 

Feb. 18 20 
Mar. 11 15 
Mar. 11 15 
Mar. 18 4 
Apr. 1 4 
Apr. 1 17 
Apr. 29 9 
Apr. 29 11 
Apr. 29 11 
Apr. 29 12 
May 6 12 
May 6 22 
May 13 21 
May 20 6 
May 20 17 
May 20 26 
June 3 19 
June 3 20 
June 17 26 
June 17 26 
June 17 40 
June 24 13 
June 24 23 
June 24 24 
July 1 8 
July 1 11 
July 15 10 
July 15 19 
July 29 22 
July 29 27 
July 29 32 
July 29 34 
Aug. 12 15 
Sep. 16 5 
Sep. 16 6 
Sep. 16 17 
Sep. 23 8 
Sep. 23 9 
Sep. 23 38 
Sep. 30 11 
Sep. 30 12 
Oct. 7 11 
Oct. 7 12 
Oct. 7 13 
Oct. 28 13 

May 6 10 



Korea 
Tension Mounts in Korea 
Koreans Demonstrate in Tokyo 

-14-

Johnson in Secret Deal for Korean Mercenaries 
North Korea CP Attacks "Trotskyism" -- by Dick Roberts 
"The Worker" Was Only Reporting What "Rodong Shimoon" Said 

-- by Dick Roberts 
Kim II Sung Appeals for Increased Aid to North Vietnam 
Cuba, North Korea Suggest Volunteers to Counter Escalation 
Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam 
Correction [on Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam] 
Koreans Raise Question of Vietnam at Bulgarian CP Congress 

Latin America -- General 
The Situation in Latin America 
Gordon Lays Down the Law to Latin Americans 
Call Issued for Latin-American Defense Committee 
USLA Justice Committee States Its Aims 

Mexico 
Witch-Hunt Against "Trotskyism" in Mexico 
Adolro Gilly Tortured in Mexico 
New Frame-Up of "Trotskyists" at University of Mexico 
Communique of the Mexican Posadist Group 
Communique of the Mexican Trotskyists 
Leftist Prisoners Slain by Guatemalan Police 
Perspectiva Mundial 
Free Adolfo Gilly! 
Mexican Witch-Hunters Strike at Victor Rico Galan 
A.G.Frank Appeals for Blanco, Gilly, Rico Galan 
For the Unconditional Release of the Political Prisoners in Mexico 
Group Accused of Smuggling Arms to Gu.atemalan Guerrillas 
Manifesto: Toward a Free Revolutionary Art [Breton, Rivera] 
More on the Deaths of David Aguilar and Eunice Campiran 
Mexican Students Protest Government Repression 
StUdents Win Release of Four Comrades from Morelia Jail 

-- by Manolo Sarmiento 
Reactionary Moves Against "Politica" and Mexican CP 

Morocco 
Moroccan Student Leader Tortured by Police 
Ben Barka Was Cast for Leading Role at Havana Conference 
Scandal Grows in Ben Barka Case -- by George Saunders 
The Ben Barka Affair -- by Michel Lequenne 

Mozambique 
Freedom Fighters Report Progress in Mozambique 

New Zealand 
Peking's New Zealand Showpiece 
Antiwar Pickets Greet Johnson in New Zealand and Australia 
Welcome Prepared in New Zealand for Lyndon B. Johnwater 

-- oy H. Holland 

Nicarag1.!a 
Nicaragua Offered as Base for U.S. Assault on Cuba 

Nigeria 
Background to Gen. Ironsi's Take-Over -- by Dick Roberts 
Nigerian Police Use Tear Gas on Strikers 
In Lagos During the Coup d'Etat 
Wall Str'eat Pleased with Coups in Africa 
General Ironsi Tightens His Grip 

Peru 
Wives of Peruvian Guerrilla Fighters Held as Hostages 
Conflicting Reports on Lobat6n 

Pag~ 

Feb. 18 17 
May 6 22 
June 10 4 
Sep. 30 251 

Oct. 7 27 
Oct. 14 7 
Nov. 11 1 
Nov. 18 21 
Nov. 25 16 
Dec. 16 if, 

Feb. 4 21 
Apr. 8 30 
Oct. 7 3 
Nov. 18 3 

May 13 4 
June 17 18 
June 17 19 
July 15 33 
July 15 36 
July 29 8 
July 29 31 
July 29 37 
Sep. 9 13 
Oct. 7 24 
Oct. 7 33 
Oct. 14 10 
Oct. 14 23 
Oct. 21 15 
Oct. 21 31 

Nov. 4 5 
Dec. 2 19 

Feb. 4 7 
Feb. 4 14 
Feb. 4 15 
Nov. 25 8 

Nov. 25 7 

Apr. 29 13 
Oct. 28 2 

Oct. 28 12 

June 17 12 

Feb. 11 15 
Mar. 4 18 
Mar. 25 18 
June 3 21 
June 3 23 

Feb. 4 11 
Feb. 4 11 



-15-

Peru (Cont'd.) 
MIR Confirms Lobat6n Still Alive 
Imprisoned Wives of Peruvian Revolutionists on Hunger Strike 
Trials to be Speeded for Women Hostages in Peru? 
Appeal of Women Hostages Held by BelaUnde Government 
Che Guevara's Brother-in-Law Captured in Lima 
Che Guevara in the Ande s? 
Hugo Blanco on Hunger Strike 
Manifesto of Peru's Political Prisoners 
FIR Appeals for International Solidarity 
Judges "Incline l1 to Death for Hugo Blanco 
"Tupac Amaru" Case Opens in Lima 
Trial Opens for Hugo Blanco 
400 Socialist Scholars in New York Plead for Hugo Blanco 
An Appeal from Japan for Hugo Blanco 
25 Years in El Front6n for Hugo Blanco 
French Intellectuals Support Hugo Blanco 
A.G.Frank Appeals for Blanco, Gilly, Rico Galan 
Ottawa Committee Demands Release of Hugo Blanco 
Another Case of Police Torture in Peru 
Walloon Workers Party Supports Hugo Blanco 
Hugo Blanco -- Defiant Throughout Trial 
At Hugo Blanco's Court-Martial 
Campaign in Italy for Hugo Blanco's Release 
Canan.ian Professors Join in Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Hugo Blanco's Life Again at Stake 
U.S. Committee Issues Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Committee Reminds Peruvian President of Petition for Hugo Blanco 
Demonstration for Hugo Blanco at Peruvian United Nations Mission 
Italian Labor Confederation Sends Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Hugo Blanco's Codefendants Ask Death Penalty, Too, 

If He Is To Be Shot 
Bejar and Gadea Go on Hunger Strike in Support of Hugo Blanco 
Chileans Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Sartre and de Beauvoir Plead for Hugo Blanco 
Three French Unions Join in Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Members of Belgian Parliament Intervene in Behalf of Hugo Blanco 
Petition for Hugo Blanco Presented to Peruvian Embassy in London 
Glasgow Workers and Socialists Demonstrate at Peruvian Consulate 
Rise in Working-Class Militancy Noted in Peru 
Portrait of Hugo Blanco 
Campaign for Hugo Blanco Gains in Momentum 
"Le Monde" Outlines Hugo Blanco Case 
French Catholic Students Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Sketches of Hugo Blanco's Trial at Tacna 
Continental-Wide Mobilization Urged to Save Hugo Blanco 
Widening Campaign for Hugo Blanco 
Jean-Paul Sartre's Plea for Hugo Blanco 
The Letter Hugo Blanco'S Comrades Sent to the Supreme Council 
Glasgow Trades Council Demands Release of Hugo Blanco 

Philippines 
Opposition Strong in Philippines to Sending Troops to Vietnam 
Philippine Trade Unions Condemn U.S. Role in Vietnam 
Secret CIA Channel between Manila and Djakarta 
Huk Comeback? 
Johnson Pounded Table at Manila Conference for More Troops 

Poland 
Avowed Trotskyists Among Defendants in Warsaw Court 
More About Imprisoned Polish Trotskyist 
Polish Students Have Not Forgotten Modzelewski 
Berkeley Committee Defends Polish Oppositionists 
Isaac Deutscher Protests Political Trials in Poland 
Tribune Joins in Appeal for Polish Communist Victims 
Ludwig Hass Reported Freed 
On Modzelewski's and Kuron's "Open Letterll -- by Pierre Frank 
Modzelewski and Kuron -- Defenders of Gains in Poland -- by J. Hansen 
Intellectuals Agitated by Kolakowski's Expulsion -- by G. Novack 

Feb. 11 
Feb. 25 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 4 
Apr. 29 
May 13 
June 10 
June 10 
June 10 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 16 
Sep. 16 
Sep. 16 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 30 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 28 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 

Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 

May 6 
May 13 
July 15 
Oct. 7 
Dec. 2 

Feb. 4 
Feb. 11 
Mar. 4 
Apr. 22 
May 13 
May 27 
Sep. 23 
Oct. 14 
Nov. 18 
Dec. 23 

19 
20 
12 
31 
5 
3 

16 
19 
20 
7 

11 
1 
4 
5 
1 
2 

24 
26 
32 
12 
22 
9 

14 
8 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 

1 
2 
2 
~ 
2 
3 
3 
3 
5 
4 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
3 
4 
5 
5 

16 
3 

27 
31 
4 

16 
13 
12 
12 
12 
9 
6 

31 
17 
13 



-16-

Puerto Rico 

Puerto Ricans to Dramatize Independence Struggle 
Puerto Rican Reports Low Morale among U.S. Troops in Vietnam 
Five Puerto Ricans Refuse to Serve in U.S. Army 
Hundreds of Puerto Ricans Reject Serving in U.S. Armed Forces 

Rhodesia 

Behind the Curtain of Censorship in Rhodesia -- by John Walters 
Guerrilla Forces Reported Active in Rhodesia 

Scotland 
Glasgow Workers and Socialists, Demonstrate at Peruvian Consulate 
Glasgow Trades Council Demands Re'lease of Hugo Blanco 

South Africa 

Abram Fischer Given Life Sentence 
Alexander Defense Committee Under Attack 
Verwoerd Takes Reprisals Against Fischer's Daughter 
Text of ADC Letter to President Johnson 
Statements o~ Support to Alexander Defense Committee 
Notable Victory for Alexander Defense Committee 
Tour in India for Tabata under Discussion 
The Assassination ofVerwoerd 

§pain 
Dissemination of Nuclear Arms in Spain 
Soil Contaminated by H-Bomb in Spain 
Plutonium "Trigger" on Lost H-Bomb 
Like Hunting for An H-Bomb in Spain 
That Was Four H-Bombs, State Department Confesses 
No Love for the Bomb in Palomares 
In the Soup 
Postscript to that Bomb 
Rewarded for Finding Lost Article [Bomb] 
"La Batalla's" Reply to Fidel Castro 

Sweden 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trial 
Swedish Students Call for Vietnamese Solidarity Fund 
A New Bible of Revisionism 

Tanzania 
Deep-Going Changes in Zanzibar 

Thailand 
"Dr. Zhivago" Banned in Thailand 
Revolutionary Struggle Reported Beginning in Thailand 
U.S. Escalates Military Activities in Thailand -- by Dick Roberts 
Escalation of Military Aid to Thailand Announced 
Progress Report from the United Nations 

Turke;y 
French Revolution Still Too Hot for Turks 

United States 
Senator Morse Brands U.S. as "International Outlaw" 
The Realities Behind Johnson's "Peace Offensive" 
Relative Quiescence on Witch-Hunt Front in U.S. -- by G. Novack 
Luna 9 and "Operation Masher" 
Johnson's Secret Conference in Hawaii 
Entrenching Themselves in Vietnam as New Colonial Masters 
The Gleam in the Elephant's Eye -- by Joseph Hansen 
Senate Witnesses Deplore U.S. Involvement in Vietnam 
Moscow's Balancing Act Between Peking and WaShington -- by G. Novack 
UN Observer Fears New Explosion in Santo Domingo 
Is Wall Street Marxist? 

Pag~ 

Sep. 23 19 
Oct. 28 4 
Oct. 28 5 
Nov. 25 16 

May 6 9 
June 3 25 

Dec. 9 3 
Dec. 23 5 

May 20 10 
June 10 12 
June 10 13 
June 10 14 
June 10 17 
July 29 1 
Sep. 9 22 
Sep. 16 20 

Feb. 4 12 
Feb. 18 19 
Feb. 25 1 
Mar. 4 19 

'Mar. 11 14 
Mar. 18 20 
Mar • 25 23 
Apr. 15 8 
May 13 20 
May 27 36 

Feb. 25 14 
Apr. 15 40 
Dec. 9 24 

Mar. 25 26 

June 3 20 
June 3 35 
June 24 3 
Nov. 4 2 
Dec. 16 8 

Apr. 29 17 

Feb. 4 1 
Feb. 4 4 
Feb. 4 18 
Feb. 11 1 
Feb. 11 3 
Feb. 11 5 
Feb. 11 6 
Feb. 18 1 
Feb. 18 4 
Feb. 18 16 
Feb. 18 18 



-17-

United States (Cont'd.) 
Japanese Socialists Demand U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Senate Hearings Have "Terrific Impact" on American People 

-- by George Novack 
First Big Union to Question Johnson on Vietnam 
Senator Kennedy Widens Rift over Johnson's Policy 
"Disenchantment in the Senate" 
Oil Companies Recognize the Real Power in South Vietnam 
2,000 Picket U.S. Consulate in Montreal 
Desertions on the Rise in South Vietnam 
CIA Hand in Ghana Coup d'Etat? 
Can the Super Cop Save the World for Wall Street? -- by G. Novack 
American Source of Supply for Vietnamese Guerrillas 
Heavyweight Champion Has No Quarrel with Vietnamese 
"A Massive Land War on the Continent Of Asia" 
"Decency" Forgotten in Rush to Recogniie Ghanaian Plotters 
High Cost of Butchery 
That Was Four H-Bombs, State Department Confesses 
Book on Malcolm X Published in Japan 
Pentagon Steps Up War Propaganda Against China 
The New Draft Program of the American CP -- by George Novack 
In Defense of the American Trotskyists -- by Pierre Frank 
Official Lies No Longer Convince Most Americans 
Johnson's Favorite Puppet in Trouble 
Nerve Gas Shakes Colorado Rockies 
No Imperialist Strings Attached? 
In the Soup [lost H-bomb] 
Socialist Youth in U.S. report Encouraging Growth 
An Appeal to the American Soldiers in Vietnam 
Worldwide Demonstrations Against Johnson's War in Vietnam 
138,000 in Tokyo Rally Against U.S. Treaty 
Time for New Policy on China, Say U.S. Experts by G. Novack 
Prize-Winning Joke in Democratic Party 
Germans Fail to Salute McNamara Scheme 
Johnson Tries to Save His Saigon Puppet 
Antiwar Movement on the Rise in the U.S. -- by Caroline Jenness 
"War on Poverty" Adds Fuel to Flames -- by Evelyn Sell 
CIA Does Cloak and Dagger Job on State Department 
Gordon Lays Down the Law to Latin Americans 
Washington's Dilemma 
Ky? -- Johnson Isn't Talking -- by George Novack 
Reactionaries Bomb Berkeley Headquarters of Antiwar Committee 
And So Proceed Ad Infinitum 
Business as Usual 
Bring the Troops Home Now! 
Berkeley Committee Defends Polish Oppositionists 
Cap and Gown Included in CIA Cloak and Dagger Paraphernalia 
McNamara Forecasts Further Escalation 
Russell Charges U.S. Is MOving Toward Nuclear Attack 
Vietnam Bombings Escalated to Three Times Korean War Figure 
Bargain-Counter Bombs 
Political Climate in U.S. Remains Unfavorable for Witch-Hunters 

-- by George Novack 
"The Country Wants Out" 
Israeli Youth Demand U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
The Sinister CIA 
Gus Hall Answers a Question on Revolutions 
Gus Hall's Formula for Dooming Revolutions -- by Joseph Hansen 
New York Women March Against War in Vietnam -- by Evelyn Novack 
Philippine Trade Unions Condemn U.S. Role in Vietnam 
Anyway, That's What the Marines Said 
Rewarded for Finding Lost Article 
Johnson Offers East European Countrie~ Baited Hook 
Humanists, Please Note 
The Kind of Aid that Attracts Interest 
No Ashes, Please, on the White House Floor! 
Johnson's Moon Doctrine 
Ky's "Act of Treachery" 
American Troops Panicked in Saigon 
U.S. Draft Tests "Reminiscent of Hitler" 
StUdents Protest Undemocratic U.S. Draft Deferment Test 

Feb. 18 

Feb. 25 
Feb. 25 
Feb. 25 
Feb. 25 
Feb. 25 
Feb. 25 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 11 
Mar. 11 
Mar. 11 
Mar. 11 
Mar. 11 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 25 
Mar. 25 
Mar. 25 
Mar. 25 
Mar. 25 
Mar. 25 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 15 
Apr. 15 
Apr. 15 
Apr. 15 
Apr. 15 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 29 
Apr. 29 
Apr. 29 
Apr. 29 

Apr. 29 
May 6 
May 6 
May 6 
May 6 
May 6 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 13 
May 20 
May 20 
May 20 
May 20 

20 

2 
7 
8 

13 
29 
34 

1 
3 

13 
20 
20 

1 
3 

13 
14-
15 

9 
16 
23 
32 

1 
9 

10 
23 
27 
29 

1 
4 

11 
14-
16 

1 
11 
17 
21 
30 

3 
5 
9 

15 
15 

1 
12 
21 

1 
3 
3 
4-

6 
1 
7 

17 
27 
30 

2 
3 

11 
20 
22 
24-
25 
25 
36 

1 
3 
7 
8 



-18-

United States (Cont'd.) 
Pacifist Wing Declines in U .. S. Antiwar Movement 
Antiwar Sentiment Begins to Affect Union Bureaucrats in U.S. 
BIas Roca's Defense of the Slanders Against Trotskyism 
First Martyr in America's Antiwar Movement 
"He Hated the Whole Slimy War" 
Washington Nervous over Opposition to War in Vietnam 
Trotskyism Versus Stalinism in Cuban Revolution -- by Joseph Hansen 
A New Note in the American Antiwar Movement 
Belgian MP Demands U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Did Ky Sign Secret Agreement at Honolulu? 
Use of Okinawa Base Arouses Fear in Japan 
Wall Street Pleased with Coups in Africa 
Opposition to War Hardens Among U.S. Intellectuals 
Johnson in Secret Deal for Korean Mercenaries 
German Students Demonstrate Against War in Vietnam 
The Final Conclusion -- by Ralph Schoenman 
Alexander Defense Committee Under Attack 
Text of ADO Letter to President Johnson 
Statements of Support to Alexander Defense Committee 
Cuba Mobilizes in Reply to U.S. Provocation 
New Ominous U.S. Moves in Southeast Asia 
Political Assassination in Detroit 
Pentagon Considering 500,000 More Troops for Vietnam 
Congressmen Afraid to Face American People 
Ky's Danang Victory a Costly One 
Democrats Seek to Capture U.S. Antiwar Movement 
Meredith Shooting Gives New Urgency to Self-Defense 
Counterrevolutionaries Project New Invasion of Cuba 
Nicaragua Offered as Base for U.S. Assault on Cuba 
More Facts on the Killing of Cuban Sentry 
Cuba Is Prepared Says Raul Castro 
Toronto Pickets Tell U.S. to Get Out of Guantanamo 
Johnson Gains New Ally -- The Combat Bedbug 
Anger in Japan over Visit of Nuclear Submarine 
Will Continue to Step Up War in Vietnam, Says Johnson 
U.S. Escalates Militant Activities ~n Thailand -- by Dick Roberts 
Mississippi Marchers Discuss Self-Defense 
American Officers Argue over Vietnam 
Joan Baez Sings for Wolf Biermann 
Japanese Trotskyists'Protest MUrder of Leo Bern~d 
To the American Soldiers in South Vietnam 
Defense Problem Grows Acute for Meredith Marchers 
Gallup Poll Shows Sharp Rise in Antiwar Sentiment in U.S. 
Morse Comments on Gallup Poll and Johnson's Course 
Farbstein Finds It Difficult to Evade War Issue 
Saigon Construction Workers Strike for More Pay 
Vietnamese Freedom Groups Appeal to American People 
AFL-CIO Ends Boycott of ILO 
An Appeal to American Conscience -- by Bertrand Russell 
"Black Power" -- A Giant Step Forward 
Memo for a Coming War Criminal Trial 
Johnson's Calculations in Bombing Hanoi and Haiphong -- by D. Roberts 
The Protests in Germany and Japan 
Built-in Obsolescence of Johnson Administration Lies 
Three U.S. Soldiers Denounce War in Vietnam 
Secret CIA Channel between Manila and Djakarta 
Notable Victory for Alexander Defense Committee 
Case of the Fort Hood Three -- by Dick Roberts 
America's Ghettos Explode Again -- by Evelyn Sell 
Vietnam in Background at Kyoto Meeting 
One Reason Why War in Vietnam Is Unpopular among Negroes 
A Tribute to Malcolm X from Japan 
Rusk Heavily Guarded in Japan 
Sartre Calls on Soviet Leaders to Deter Washington 
Text of Sartre Editorial 
America's Exploding Ghettos -- by Evelyn Sell 
400 Socialist Scholars in New York Plead for Hugo Blanco 
Fort Hood .Three Set Firm Example at Court-Martial 
Bomb Wrecks American CP Headquarters 
Stoke1ey Carmichael Political Prisoner in Atlanta 

Pagg 

May 20 8 
~y 20 9 
May 20 27 
May 27 1 
May 27 3 
May 27 4 
May 27 17 
June 3 1 
June 3 3 
June 3 18 
June 3 20 
June 3 21 
June 10 1 
June 10 4 
June 10 5 
June 10 7 
June 10 ·12 
June 10 " 14 
June 10 17 
. June 10 34 
. JUne 10 36 
June 10 38 
June 17 2 
June 17 3 
June 17 3 
June 17 4 
June 17 6 
June 17 11 
June 17 12 
June 17 13 
June 17 14 
June 17 16 
June 17 21 
June 17 40 
June 24 2 
June 24 3 
June 24 5 
June 24 20 
June 24 21 
June 24 23 
June 24 32 
July 1 1 
July 1 3 
July 1 4 
July 1 6 
July 1 7 
July I 7 
July 1 25 
July 1 26 
July 15 1 
July 15 4 
July 15 5 
July 15 10 
July 15 16 
July 15 23 
July 15 27 
July 29 1 
July 29 5 
July 29 9 
July 29 22 
July 29 26 
July 29 32 
Aug. 12 15 
Sep. 9 1 
Sep. 9 4 
Sep. 9 16 
Sep. 16 4 
Sep. 16 9 
Sep. 16 10 
Sep. 16 11 



-19-

United States (Cont'd.) 
Vietnam Prices "Stabilized," Says White House 
Johnson's Electoral Sideshow in South Vietnam 
Japanese Unions Score U.S. Role in Vietnam 
Fort Hood Three Show High Morale 
Barbarous Treatment of Fort Hood Three 
Japanese Protest Call of U.S. Nuclear Submarine 
Why America's Ghettos Keep Exploding -- by Evelyn Sell 
SWP Headqu~rters Fire-Bombed in New York 
Call Issued for Latin-American Defense Committee 
Is Invasion of North Vietnam Next on Johnson's Agenda? 

-- by Joseph Hansen 
Invasion "Now Inevitable" 
Eisenhower Rattles Atom Bomb 
"The Worker" Was Only Reporting What "Rodong Shimoon l1 Said 

-- by Dick Roberts 
Democratic Bosses Say, "Johnson, Go Home!" 
Price of Entry to "Nuclear Club" Drops to New Low 
Johnson Prepares His "Peace" Conference 
Maoist CP Headquarters Fire-Bombed in New York 
Bertrand Russell's Appeal to Negro Soldiers in Vietnam 
U.S. Troops to Invade Mekong Delta 
Judge Refuses to Stay Imprisonment of Fort Hood Three 
Russell Committee Resists White House Pressure 
Russell Defends War Crimes Tribunal 
State Department Pressures Greece to Stop Trade with Cuba 
Another War Hawk Talks of Using A-Bombs in Vietnam 
Grim Proof of the Nature of Vietnam Conflict 
Antiwar Pickets Greet Johnson in New Zealand and Australia 
Puerto Rican Reports Low Morale among U.S. Troops in Vietnam 
Five Puerto Ricans Refuse to Serve in U.S. Army 
The Rising Doubts about the Warren Commission -- by Arthur Maglin 
Welcome Prepared in New Zealand for Lyndon B. Johnwater 

-- by H.Holland 
Understatement of the Week 
Three Highlights in Johnson's Far East Tour 
China's Fourth Nuclear Test Again Catches WaShington by Surprise 
Crew's Solidarity Action with Vietnamese Brings Punishment on Company 
The Computer Industry -- Study in Modern Monopoly -- by J. Marshall 
Halt the Escalation 
Cuban Magazine Publishes Excerpts from Speech by Malcolm X 
U.S. Committee Issues Appeal for Hugo Blanco 
Committee Reminds Peruvian President of Petition for Hugo Blanco 
USLA Justice Committee States Its Aims 
The American Elections 
nPacification" of the Mekong Delta? -- by Dick Roberts 
Afro-Americans Speak Out Against War in Vietnam -- by Evelyn Sell 
U.S. Ultraright Group Caught with Ton of Arms 
You Can Take McNamara's Word for It 
Malcolm X Books Published in France 
Hundreds of Puerto Ricans Reject Serving in U.S. Armed Forces 
Demonstration for Hugo Blanco at Peruvian United Nations Mission 
Johnson Pounded Table at Manila Conference for More Troops 
Topic of Gromyko's Secret Talks with Johnson-Rusk Leaked to Press 
High Proportion of Black Soldiers Sent to Vietnam -- by Evelyn Sell 
Like Whites Exterminating the Indians 
Furor over Warren Report Grows in Volume -- by Arthur Maglin 
Hanoi Reports Negro GI "Bring Us Home!" Demonstration 
SWP National Committee Demands Healy Be Expelled 
Text of Letter from SWP to Pierre Lambert 
Text of Letter from SWP to Tim Wohlforth 
Text of Letter from SWP to James Robertson 
Washington's Overtures to Moscow and Eastern Europe -- by G. Novack 
Washington Vultures Watch Power Struggle in Peking with Interest 
Why the Vietnamese Count on Eventual Victory 
Nasser Defies Retaliation in Scoring U.S. on Vietnam Policy 
India's Famine Is Johnson's Opportunity 
Progress Report from the United Nations 
Where Did We Hear that Before? 
Johnson's Slip of the Finger 
"To Hold, as 'Twere, the Mirror Up to Nature -- by Arthur Maglin 

Sep. 23 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 30 
Sep. 30 
Sep. 30 
Sep. 30 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 

Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 

Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 28 
Oct. 28 
Oct. 28 
Oct. 28 

Oct. 28 
Oct. 28 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 4 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 25 
Nov. 25 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 

6 
10 
38 
10 
10 
11 
24 

2 
3 

4 
6 

10 

27 
29 
30 

1 
9 

27 
1 
3 
4 
7 
8 

21 
36 

2 
4 
5 
9 

12 
17 

1 
3 
6 

16 
22 
24 

2 
3 
3 
4 
6 
8 

13 
24 
11 
16 

1 
4 
8 
9 

10 
13 
17 
21 
22 
23 
24 

6 
9 

10 
17 
19 

8 
12 
15 
16 



-20-

United States (Cont'd.) 

"Business Week's" Blueprint and Wilson's White Paper -- by D. Roberts 
Green Berets Reported in Guatemala 
Text of SWP Letter to Pierre Lambert 
Text of SWP Letter to Tim Wohlforth 
Text of SWP Letter to James Robertson 
YSA Appeals to Young Socialists and Revoltes Group 

Uruguay 
Danger of a Coup d'Etat in Uruguay 

USSR 

Moscow's Balancing Act Between Peking and Washington -- by G. Novack 
Is Kremlin Seeking to Unite Communists in India? -- by K. Chandra 
Communist Parties Denounce Verdict in Moscow Trials 
Political Countercurrents in the Soviet Union -- by S. Mantovani 
Kremlin Diplomats Embarrassed by Havana Conference 
Castro's Stand in the Sino-Soviet Conflict -- by Joseph Hansen 
The Daniel and Sinyavsky Trial -- by Pierre Frank 
Purges of Thirties Cited in Sinyavsky-Daniel Trial 
Sinyavsky-Daniel Witness Faces Prosecution 
Japanese CF Urges United Front between Moscow-Peking 
Underground Revolutionary Publication in the USSR 
Stalin's Role Debated on Eve of Congress 
Mao Deepens the Split with Moscow 
Soviet Intellectuals Protest Any Move to Rehabilitate Stalin 
Stalin Given Retouch Job at Soviet Congress 
The Trial Begins -- The Trial Ends -- by Pierre Frank 
The Twenty-Third Congress -- a Preliminary Appraisal -- by H. Valin 

. Soviet Literary Critic Tried 
"Dr. Zhivago" Banned in Thailand 
De Gaulle's Trip to Moscow -- by Ernest Mandel 
Sartre Calls on Soviet Leaders to Deter Washington 
Text of Sartre Editorial 
Japan's Trade with the USSR, China, on the Rise 
Should USSR Give Effective Aid to Beleaguered Vietnamese? 

[Bertrand Russell Answers Francis Flavius] 
Top Secret in Moscow 
Mao's Gift to the Opportunists in the Kremlin -- by George Novack 
The "New" Stalinist Version of "Trotskyism" [Full text of an 

article by N.P.Mikeshin] 
Translator'S Notes on the Mikeshin Article 
The Political Meaning of Mikeshin's Attack -- by Joseph Hansen 
Stalin and the Nazi Aggression Against the Soviet Union [Minutes 

of a discussion between Soviet historians and army representatives] 
Topic of Gromyko's Secret Talks with Johnson-Rusk Leaked to Press 
Washington's Overtures to Moscow and Eastern Europe -- by G. Novack 
Sino-Soviet Conflict Gives Rise to a "Third Current" -- by P. Frank 
Lidiya Chukovskaya's Letter to Mikhail Sholokov 
How the Soviet People Size Up Maoism 
Brezhnev-Kosygin Serve an Indonesian Guest an Hors d'Oeuvre 
"La Gauche," the USSR and Vietnam -- by Jean-Marie Chauvier 

Venezuela 
Venezuelan Leftists Released from Prison 
Venezuelan CP Backs Cubans Against "Borba" 
Fabricio Ojeda "Found" Hanged in Caracas Jail Cell 
In Tribute to Fabricio Ojeda -- by Miguel Fuente 

Vie"tnam 
Senator Morse Brands U.S. as "International Outlaw" 
The Realities Behind Johnson's "Peace Offensive" 
Luna 9 and "Operation Masher" 
Johnson's Secret Conference in Hawaii 
Entrenching Themselves in Vietnam as New Colonial Masters 
Senate Witnesses Deplore U.S. Involvement in Vietnam 
Moscow's Balancing Act Between Peking and WaShington -- by G. Novack 
Belgian Unions Back Vietnam Day Committee 
Japanese Socialists Demand U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 

Pag~ 

Dec. 23 15 
Dec. 23 17 
Dec. 23 22 
Dec. 23 22 
Dec. 23 22 
Dec. 23 23 

Nov. 4 7 

Feb. 18 4 
Feb. 18 11 
Feb. 25 14 
Feb. 25 16 
Feb. 25 20 
Feb. 25 24 
Mar. 4 7 
Mar. 4 17 
Mar. 4 18 
Mar. 18 5 
Mar. 25 6 
Mar. 25 7 
Apr. 1 5 
Apr. 1 16 
Apr. 8 7 
Apr. 15 10 
May 6 13 
May 13 15 
June 3 20 
July 29 19 
Sep. 9 1 
Sep. 9 4 
Sep. 16 17 

Sep. 30 36 
Oct. 7 14 
Oct. 14 5 

Nov. 11 3 
Nov. 11 12 
Nov. 11 24 

Nov. 11 26 
Dec. 2 8 
Dec. 9 6 
Dec. 9 14 
Dec. 9 22 
Dec. 16 9 
Dec. 16 12 
Dec. 23 6 

Apr. 1 19 
Apr. 15 12 
July 1 24 
July 15 24 

Feb. 4 1 
Feb. 4 4 
Feb. 11 1 
Feb. 11 3 
Feb. 11 5 
Feb. 18 1 
Feb. 18 4 
Feb. 18 8 
Feb. 18 20 



-21-

Vietnam (Cont'd.) 
Senate Hearings Have "Terrific Impact" on American People 

-- by George Novack 
First Big Union to Question Johnson on Vietnam 
Senator Kennedy Widens Rift over Johnson's Policy 
"Disenchantment in the Senate" 
Oil Companies Recognize the Real Power in South Vietnam 
2,000 Picket U.S. Consulate in Montreal 
Desertions on the Rise in South Vietnam 
American Source of Supply for Vietnamese Guerrillas 
Heavyweight Champion Has No Quarrel with Vietnamese 
"A Massive Land War on the Continent of Asia" 
High Cost of Butchery 
Official Lies No Longer Convince Most Americans 
Johnson's Favorite Puppet in Trouble 
An Appeal to the American Soldiers in Vietnam 
Worldwide Demonstrations Against Johnson's War in-Vietnam 
Johnson Tries to Save His Saigon Puppet 
Cubans Urge Increased Aid for Vietnam 
Antiwar Movement on Rise in U.S. -- by Caroline Jenness 
Londoners Protest War in Vietnam --' by Brian Gormley 
Vietnamese Thank Israeli Demonstrators 
Support the Cuban Call for Effective Aid to North Vietnam! 
Washington's Dilemma 
Ky? -- Johnson Isn't Talking -- by George Novack 
Reactionaries Bomb Berkeley Headquarters of Antiwar Committee 
Business as Usual 
Swedish Students Call for Vietnamese Solidarity Fund 
Bring the Troops Home Now! 
Luu Thanh Kiem 
McNamara Forecasts Further Escalation 
Russell Charges U.S. Is Moving Toward Nuclear Attack 
Vietnam Bombings Escalated to Three Times Korean War Figure 
Bargain-Counter Bombs 
Australians Demonstrate Against Sending Troops to Vietnam 
Vietnam Week Designated by New French Organization 
"The Country Wants Out" 
Israeli Youth Demand U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Impressive Antinuclear March in Brussels 
Opposition Strong in Philippines to Sending Troops to Vietnam 
New York Women March Against War in Vietnam -- by Evelyn Novack 
Philippine Trade Unions Condemn U.S. Role in Vietnam 
Anyway, That's What the Marines Said 
Humanists, Please Note 
Ky's "Act of Treachery" 
American Troops Panicked in Saigon 
"He Hated the Whole Slimy War" 
Washington Nervous- over Opposition to War in Vietnam 
A New Note in the American Antiwar Movement 
Belgian MP Demands U.S. Withdraw Troops from Vietnam 
Some Mercenaries for Saigon -- by Pierre Le Greve 
Did Ky Sign Secret Agreement at Honolulu? 
Use of Okinawa Base Arouses Fear in Japan 
Opposition to War Hardens Among U.S. Intellectuals 
Johnson in Secret Deal for Korean Mercenaries 
German Students Demonstrate Against War in Vietnam 
The Final Conclusion -- by Ralph Schoenman 
New Ominous U.S. Moves in Southeast Asia 
Pentagon Considering 500,000 More Troops to Vietnam 
Congressmen Afraid to Face American People 
Ky's Danang Victory a Costly One 
Johnson Gains New Ally -- The Combat Bedbug 
Israel Under Pressure to Back Vietnam War 
Will Continue to Step Up War in Vietnam, Says Johnson 
The Buddhist Opposition Is Weighed and Found Wanting -- by D. Lemaire 
American Officers Argue over Vietnam 
To the People of Vietnam 
To the American Soldiers in South Vietnam 
Gallup Poll Shows Sharp Rise in Antiwar Sentiment in U.S. 
More Comments on Gallup Poll and Johnson's Course 
Vietnamese Freedom Groups Appeal to American People 

Pag~ 

Feb. 25 2 
Feb. 25 7 
Feb. 25 8 
Feb. 25 13 
Feb. 25 29 
Feb. 25 34 
Mar. 4 1 
Mar. 4 20 
Mar. 4 20 
Mar. 11 1 
Mar. 11 13 
Mar. 18 32 
Mar. 25 1 
Mar. 25 29 
Apr. 1 1 
Apr. 8 1 
Apr. 8 6 
Apr. 8 11 
Apr. 8 13 
Apr. 8 16 
Apr. 15 1 
Apr. 15 3 
Apr. 15 5 
Apr. 15 9 
Apr. 15 15 
Apr. 15 40 
Apr. 22 1 
Apr. 22 27 
Apr. 29 1 
Apr. 29 3 
Apr. 29 3 
Apr. 29 4 
Apr. 29 ~ 
Apr. 29 17 
May 6 1 
May 6 7 
May 6 7 
May 6 16 
May 13 2 
May 13 3 
May 13 11 
May 13 24 
May 20 1 
May 20 3 
May 27 3 
May 27 4 
June 3 1 
June 3 3 
June 3 14 
June 3 18 
June 3 20 
June 10 1 
June 10 4 
June 10 5 
June 10 7 
June 10 36 
June 17 2 
June 17 3 
June 17 3 
June 17 21 
June 17 22 
June 24 2 
June 24 16 
June 24 20 
Ju,ne 24 32 
June 24 32 
July 1 3 
July 1 4 
July 1 7 



-22-

Vietnam (Cont'd.) 

Saigon Construction Workers Strike for More Pay 
Memo for a Coming War Criminal Trial 
Johnson's Calculations in Bombing Hanoi and Haiphong -- by D. Roberts 
The Erotests in Germany and Japan 
Built-in Obsolescence of Johnson Administration Lies 
Three U.S. Soldiers Denounce War in Vietnam 
Sartre Calls on Soviet Leaders to Deter Washington 
Text of Sartre Editorial 
Desertion on the Rise in South Vietnamese Forces 
Volunteers for Vietnam Sought in Denmark 
Protest in Vancouver Against Vietnam War 
Japanese Unions Organizing Protest Against War in Vietnam 
Chilean Leftists Debate How to Defend Vietnamese -- by Jose Valdes 
Vietnam Prices "Stabilized," Says White House 
Johnson's Electoral Sideshow in South Vietnam 
Healy Breaks with Vietnam Solidarity Campaign in Britain 
Japanese Unions Score U.S. Role in Vietnam 
De Gaulle Bans Vietnam War Crimes Tribunal 
Why Healy Bolted from the Vietnam Solidarity Campaign 
Should USSR Give Effective Aid to Beleaguered Vietnamese? 

[Bertrand Russell Answers Francis Flavius] 
Is Invasion of North Vietnam Next on Johnson's Agenda? 

-- by Joseph Hansen 
Invasion "Now Inevitable" 
Johnson Prepares His "Peace" Conference 
Kim II Sung Appeals for Increased Aid to North Vietnam 
London Demonstrators Support Vietnamese Fighters -- by Antonio Farien 
Bertrand Russell's Appeal to Negro Soldiers in Vietnam 
Deutscher Answers a Critic on Vietnam War Crimes Tribunal 
U.S. Troops to Invade Mekong Delta 
Russell Defends War Crimes Tribunal 
Vietnam Center of Current Political Topics in Italian Left 

-- by Sirio di Giuliomaria 
Another War Hawk Talks of Using A-Bombs in Vietnam 
Grim Proof of the Nature of Vietnam Conflict 
Puerto Rican Reports Low Morale Among U.S. Troops in Vietnam 
Understatement of the Wee-k 
European Socialist Youth Stage Vietnam Solidarity March 
Crew's Solidarity Action with Vietnamese Brings Punishment on Company 
Rising Rate of Desertions from Saigon Forces 
Halt the Escalation! 
Cuba, North Korea Suggest Volunteers to Counter Escalation 
"Pacification" of the Mekong Delta? -- by Dick Roberts 
Afro-Americans Speak Out Against War in Vietnam -- by Evelyn Sell 
Canadian Students Ready Protest Actions Against War in Vietnam 
Exhibition in England Helps Publicize Tribunal -- by A. Farien 
Bertrand Russell Refutes Philip Toynbee on War Crimes Tribunal 
Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam 
Correction [on Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam] 
You Can Take McNamara's Word for It 
War Crimes Tribunal Holds First Press Conference 
A Good Beginning for the International War Crimes Tribunal 
Saigon Cutthroats Trained by British Labour Government 
High Proportion of Black Soldiers Sent to Vietnam -- by Evelyn Sell 
Montreal Police Raid Socialist Opponents of War in Vietnam 
Like Whites Exterminating the Indians 
Hanoi Reports Negro GI "Bring Us Home!" Demonstration 
Desertions Said to Be on Rise among Saigon Forces 
Why the Vietnamese Count on Eventual Victory 
Nasser Defies Retaliation in Scoring U.S. on Vietnam Policy 
Statement of Aims of International War Crimes Tribunal 
Koreans Raise Question of Vietnam at Bulgarian CP Congress 
Laurent Schwartz Discusses How French Can Help Vietnam 
Mass Rally in Paris Backs War Crimes Tribunal -- by Ken Coates 
Furor in Yugoslavia over International War Crimes Tribunal 
Pablo Neruda Supports International War Crimes Tribunal 
Ho Chi Minh Hails Formation of War Crimes Tribunal 
The Bombing of Hanoi 

Pag~ 

July 1 7 
July 15 4-
July 15 5 
July 15 10 
Ju~y 15 16 
July 15 23 
Sep. 9 1 
Sep. 9 4-
Sep. 9 6 
Sep. 9 26 
Sep. 9 27 
Sep. 16 6 
Sep. 16 14-
Sep. 23 6 
Sep. 23 10 
Sep. 23 31 
Sep. 23 38 
Sep. 30 1 
Sep. 30 31 

Sep. 30 36 

Oct. 7 4-
Oct. 7 6 
Oct. 14- 1 
Oct. 14- 7 
Oct. 14- 11 
Oct. 14- 27 
Oct. 14- 28 
Oct. 21 1 
Oct. 21 7 

Oct. 21 17 
Oct. 21 21 
Oct. 21 36 
Oct. 28 4-
Oct. 28 17 
Nov. 4- 4 
Nov. 4 6 
Nov. 4 21 
Nov. 4- 22 
Nov. 11 1 
Nov. 18 6 
Nov. 18 8 
Nov. 18 10 
Nov. 18 11 
Nov. 18 20 
Nov. 18 21 
Nov. 25 16 
Nov. 18 24-
Nov. 25 1 
Dec. 2 2 
Dec. 2 4 
Dec. 2 9 
Dec. 2 10 
Dec. 2 10 
Dec. 2 17 
Dec. 2 19 
Dec. 9 10 
Dec. 9 17 
Dec. 9 20 
Dec. 16 6 
Dec. 16 7 
Dec. 16 13 
Dec. 16 14 
Dec. 16 15 
Dec. 16 15 
Dec. 23 1 



-23-

Vietnam (Cont'd.) 
Debate on Vietnam: 

"La Gauche," the USSR and Vietnam -- by Jean-Marie Chauvier 
Defend Peace by Defending Vietnam and China! -- by Ernest Mandel 
In Rebuttal -- by Ernest Mandel 

Canadian Socialists Campaign Against War in Vietnam 

Yugoslavia 
Havana Newspaper Attacks Yugoslavs 
Yugoslavs Score the Tricontinental Conference 
The Cubans Answer Belgrade 
The Crisis in Yugoslavia -- by Henri Valin 
Against Titoism, the Cubans Reaffirm the Revolutionary Road 
Furor in Yugoslavia over International War Crimes ~Tibunal 

SUBJECTS 

Documents -- Fourth International 
Open Letter to Comandante Fidel Castro 
The Present Situation in Ceylon 
Unification of the Bolivian POR 
The Lesson of Indonesia 
Help Free the Iranian Political Prisoners! 
Documents of Fourth International Congress 
New Ominous U.S. Moves in Southeast Asia 
Political Assassination in Detroit 
On the MR-13's Break with Posadas 
The Latest Developments in the International Situation 
For the Unconditional Release of the Political Prisoners in Mexico 
Message to the Surrealist Group 
Halt the Escalation! 
The Internal Crisis in China 
Te~t of a Letter from French Trotskyists on Tate Case 

Documents -- General 
Castro's Closing Speech at Tricontinental Congress 
Appeal of Women Hostages Held by BelaUnde Government 
Platform of the Bolivian Democratic Council of the People 
An Appeal to the American Soldiers in Vietnam 
Yugoslavs Score the Tricontinental Conference 
The Cubans Answer Belgrade 
The Tricontinental and After ["Monthly Review'S" Comments on 

Castro's Attack on Trotskyism] 
Castro's Views on the Chilean Revolution 
Castro's Rebuttal to President Frei 
Cuba's Position at CPSU Congress 
BIas Roca's Defense of the Slanders Against Trotskyism 
"La Batalla's" Reply to Fidel Castro 
Algerian Trade-Union Leaders Take Stock 
Some Facts Worth Thinking About 
To the People of Vietnam 
To the American Soldiers in South Vietnam 
An Appeal to the American Conscience -- by Bertrand Russell 
Note on Three Communiques 

Communique of the MR-13 Movement 
Communique of the Mexican Posadist Group 
Communique of the Mexican Trotskyists 

Free Adolfo Gilly! 
Against Titoism, the Cubans Reaffirm the Revolutionary Road 
Open Letter to Pablo Neruda 
Neruda's Reply to Cuban Intellectuals 
In Response to Neruda 
Healy Breaks with Vietnam Solidarity Campaign in Britain 
Japanese Unions Score U.S. Role in Vietnam 
Should USSR Give Effective Aid to Beleaguered Vietnamese? 

[Bertrand Russell Answers Francis Flavius] 
Huk Comeback? 
Manifesto: Toward a Free Revolutionary Art [Breton, Rivera] 

Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 

Feb. 25 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 
July 29 
Aug. 12 
Dec. 16 

Feb. 18 
Feb. 18 
Mar. 18 
Apr. 8 
May 13 
June 3 
June 10 
JUhe 10 
July 29 
Sep. 23 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 7 
Nov. 4 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 16 

Feb. 11 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 25 
Apr. 1 
Apr. 1 

Apr. 8 
Apr. 22 
Apr. 29 
May 13 
May 20 
May 27 
June 17 
June 17 
June 24 
June 24 
July 1 
July 15 
July 15 
July 15 
July 15 
July 29 
Aug. 12 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 9 
Sep. 23 
Sep. 23 

Sep. 30 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 14 

6 
7 
9 

11 

23 
28 
30 
24 
16 
14 

22 
29 
33 
22 
35 
36 
36 
38 
35 
20 
33 
35 
22 
18 
24 

20 
31 
33 
29 
28 
30 

31 
30 
18 
27 
27 
36 
27 
35 
32 
32 
26 
28 
30 
33 
36 
37 
16 
28 
35 
36 
31 
38 

36 
31 
23 



-24-

Documents -- General (Cont'd.) 
Bertrand Russell's Appeal to Negro Soldiers in Vietnam 
Deutscher Answers a Critic on Vietnam War Crimes Tribunal 
Mexican Students Protest Government Repression 
Why Magan Desai Joined Indian Trotskyist Movement 
Fidel Castro on Moral Incentives in Cuban Revolution 
Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam 
Correction [on Text of Joint Korean-Cuban Statement on Vietnam] 
Note on Four Documents Concerning Ernest Tate Case 
SWP National Committee Demands Healy Be Expelled 
Text of Letter from SWP to Pierre Lambert 
Text of Letter from SWP to Tim Wohlforth 
Text of Letter from SWP t,Q James Robertson 
Statement of Aims of Inte:v:aational War Crimes Tribunal 
Lidiya Chukovskaya's -Letter to Mikhail Sholokov 
Some Cheek! 
The SLL Calls the Cops in Ernest Tate Case 
Text of SWP Letter to Pierre Lambert 
Text of SWP Letter to Tim Wohlforth 
Text of SWP Letter to James Robertson 
YSA Appeals to Young Socialists and Revoltes Group 

Miscellaneous 
Nkrumah's Book Angers State Department 
And in World War III? 
Concerning Torture at El Harrach -- by Albert Roux 
Inside Story of Healy's Conference 
A Step Ahead for "World Outlook" 
Special Number 
Four Bits of Fakery -- by Henri Valin 
"To Hold, as 'Twere, the Mirror up to Nature" -- by Arthur Maglin 
Upon Compiling Our 1966 Index 

Trots~ists 

Avowed Trotskyist Among Defendants in Warsaw Court 
More About Imprisoned PoliSh Trotskyist 
Interview with a Bolivian Trotskyist 
Indian Trotskyists Launch New Magazine 
La Paz Political Police Fire at Trotskyists 
In Defense of the American Trotskyists -- by Pierre Frank 
Unification of the Bolivian POR 
Cedric Belfrage Deplores Castro's Factional Polemics 
The Tricontinental and After 
Gilly, Castro and the Fourth International -- by Joseph Hansen 
United Front Helps Bolivian Revolutionists 
Witch-Hunt Against "Trotskyism" in Mexico 
A Letter from Isaac Camacho 
BIas Roca's Defense of the Slanders Against Trotskyism 
Trotskyism Versus Stalinism in Cuban Revolution -- by J. Hansen 
Widow of Trotskyist Leader Arrested in Algiers 
Indian Trotskyists Organize Gujarat Unit -- by Kailas Chandra 
Japanese Trotskyists Protest Murder of Leo Bernard 
Communique of the Mexican Trotskyists 
North Korean CP Attacks "Trotskyism" -- by Dick Roberts 
SWP Headquarters Fire-Bombed in New York 
Why Magan Desai Joined Indian Trotskyist Movement 
The "New" Stalinist Version of "Trotskyism" [Full text of an 

article by N.P.Mikeshin] 
Text of a Letter from French Trotskyists on Tate Case 

Oct. 14 
Oct. 14 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 21 
Oct. 28 
Nov. 18 
Nov. 25 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 2 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 9 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 
Dec. 23 

Feb. 4 
Feb. 18 
June 17 
July 15 
Oct. 28 
Nov. 11 
Nov. 25 
Dec. 16 
Dec. 30 

Feb. 4 
Feb. 11 
Feb. 25 
Mar. 4 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 18 
Mar. 18 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 8 
Apr. 15 
Apr. 22 
May 13 
May 20 
May 20 
May 27 
June 17 
June 24 
June 24 
July 15 
Sep. 30 
Oct. 7 
Oct. 21 

Nov. 11 
Dec. 16 

27 
28 
31 
33 
18 
21 
16 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
20 
22 
23 
18 
22 
22 
22 
23 

21 
21 
23 
26 

1 
1 

12 
16 

1 

16 
13 
21 
30 
13 
23 
33 
20 
31 
26 

6 
4 

25 
27 
17 
25 
22 
23 
36 
25 

2 
33 

3 
24 




